

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**Nos. 03-3388, 03-3577, 03-3578, 03-3579, 03-3580,  
03-3581, 03-3582, 03-3651, 03-3665, 03-3675,  
03-3708, 03-3894, 03-3950, 03-3951 & 03-4073**

---

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *ET AL.*,

PETITIONERS

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS

---

PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

R. HEWITT PATE  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY  
GENERAL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN  
NANCY C. GARRISON  
JAMES J. FREDRICKS  
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION  
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20530

JOHN A. ROGOVIN  
GENERAL COUNSEL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

C. GREY PASH, JR.  
NANDAN M. JOSHI  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418-1740

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	3
I.    Statement of the Case.....	3
II.   Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
III.  The Commission’s Report and Order. ....	10
IV.   Subsequent Developments. ....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT.....	23
I.    THE FCC HAS AMPLE AUTHORITY TO ADJUST ITS OWNERSHIP RULES TO CHANGES IN THE MEDIA MARKETPLACE. ....	23
II.   THE COMMISSION REASONABLY REVISED ITS LOCAL TELEVISION OWNERSHIP LIMITS TO TAKE ACCOUNT OF THE EFFICIENCIES OF COMMON OWNERSHIP. ....	28
III.  THE COMMISSION REASONABLY REVISED THE LOCAL RADIO OWNERSHIP RULES.....	44
IV.   THE COMMISSION REASONABLY REVISED THE NEWSPAPER/BROADCAST CROSS-OWNERSHIP BAN AND ADOPTED A NEW CROSS-MEDIA LIMITS RULE. ....	67
A.    The Commission Reasonably Concluded That The Existing Newspaper/Broadcast Cross-Ownership Ban Is No Longer Necessary In The Public Interest.....	69
B.    The New Cross-Media Limit On Newspaper/Broadcast Cross-Ownership Is Reasonable. ....	76

C.	The New CML Limiting Newspaper/ Broadcast Cross-Ownership Does Not Violate The Constitution. ....	86
D.	The Commission Provided Adequate Notice And Opportunity To Comment With Respect To The Cross-Ownership Rule Changes. ....	89
V.	THE 45% NATIONAL TELEVISION OWNERSHIP LIMIT IS A REASONABLE MEANS OF PROMOTING LOCALISM BY PRESERVING THE NETWORK-AFFILIATE BALANCE OF POWER. ....	92
	CONCLUSION.....	104
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	STATUTORY AND REGULATORY APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	86
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) .....	64
<i>AT&amp;T v. FCC</i> , 832 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	102
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 124 S. Ct. 376 (2003).....	26
<i>Borough of Columbia v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 342 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	67
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	87, 88
<i>CBS v. DNC</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	88
<i>Cellular Telcomm. &amp; Internet Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	26
<i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Block</i> , 749 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	91
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986) .....	67
<i>Consumer Electronics Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	30, 102
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999) .....	22
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	28
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. For Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	passim
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940) .....	4, 22
<i>FCC v. RCA Communications, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 86 (1953) .....	22
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners’ Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981).....	22, 84
<i>Folden v. United States</i> , 56 Fed. Cl. 43 (2003).....	67
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>modified on rehearing</i> , 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	passim
<i>Graceba Total Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 115 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	42, 100

*Hamilton v. Leavy*, 322 F.3d 776 (3d Cir. 2003) ..... 27

*Illinois Public Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC*, 123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 86

*James v. Quinlan*, 866 F.2d 627 (3d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 493 U.S. 870 (1989)..... 36, 55

*Lorillard v. Pons*, 434 U.S. 575 (1978) ..... 24

*McCulloch v. Maryland*, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) ..... 24

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 21

*National Broad. Co. v. United States*, 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....passim

*New Jersey Coalition for Fair Broad. v. FCC*, 574 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 21

*Sinclair Broad. Group., Inc. v. FCC*, 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....passim

*Solite Corp. v. EPA*, 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 91

*Southwestern Penn. Growth Alliance v. Browner*, 121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... 42, 101

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 89

*United States Telecom Ass’n v. FBI*, 276 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 86

*United States v. Radio Corp. of Am.*, 358 U.S. 334 (1959) ..... 38

*United States v. Storer Broad. Co.*, 351 U.S. 192 (1956)..... 5, 21, 37

*West Penn Power Co. v. EPA*, 860 F.2d 581 (3d Cir. 1989) ..... 42

**Administrative Decisions**

*1998 Biennial Review Report*, 15 FCC Rcd 11058 (2000), *vacated in part and remanded in part, Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC*, 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 9, 46

*1999 Attribution Order*, 14 FCC Rcd at 12612 (1999)..... 65

*2001 Video Competition Report*, 17 FCC Rcd 1244 (2002)..... 102

*2002 Biennial Regulatory Review*, 18 FCC Rcd 4726 (2003) ..... 25, 26

*2002 Biennial Regulatory Review, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking*, 17 FCC Rcd 18503 (2002) .....passim

*Amendment of Section 73.3555 (formerly 73.35, 73.240, and 73.636) of the Commission’s Rules Relating to Multiple Ownership of AM, FM and Television Broadcast Stations*, 100 FCC 2d 74 (1984) ..... 6

*Amendment of Section 73.3555 of the Commission’s Rules*, 4 FCC Rcd 1723 (1989)..... 44

*Amendment of Sections 3.35, 3.240 and 3.636 of the Rules and Regulations relating to Multiple Ownership of AM, FM, and Television Broadcast Stations*, 9 Radio Reg. (P&F) 1563 (1953)..... 5

*Amendment of Sections 73.35, 73.240, and 73.636 of the Commission Rules Relating to Multiple Ownership of Standard, FM and Television Broadcast Stations*, 22 FCC 2d 306 (1970) ..... 5

*Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming*, Ninth Annual Report, 17 FCC Rcd 26901 (2002) ..... 32

*Application of Pine Bluff Radio, Inc.*, 14 FCC Rcd 6594 (1999) ..... 48

*Cross-Ownership of Broadcast Stations and Newspapers*, 16 FCC Rcd 17283 (2001)..... 11, 90, 91

*Definition of Radio Markets*, 15 FCC Rcd 25077 (2001) ..... 11, 46

*Genesee Radio Corp.*, 5 FCC 183 (1938) ..... 4

*Implementation of Sections 202(a) and 202(b)(1) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (Broadcast Radio Ownership)*, 11 FCC Rcd 12368 (1996) ..... 46

*Policies and Rules Concerning Children’s Television Programming*, 11 FCC Rcd 10660 (1996) ..... 88

*Review of the Commission’s Regulations Governing Television Broadcasting*, 14 FCC Rcd 12903 (1999), *on reconsideration*, 16 FCC Rcd 1067 (2001)..... 8

*Revision of Radio Rules and Policies*, 7 FCC Rcd 2755 (1992), *on reconsideration*, 7 FCC Rcd 6387 (1992)..... 44, 45, 57

*Rules and Policies Concerning Multiple Ownership of Radio  
Broadcast Stations in Local Markets*, 16 FCC Rcd 19861  
(2001) ..... 11, 46, 54

*Rules Governing Standard and High Frequency Broadcast  
Stations*, 5 Fed. Reg. 2382 (1940)..... 4

*Rules Governing Standard and High Frequency Broadcast  
Stations*, 6 Fed. Reg. 2282 (1941)..... 4

*Rules Governing Standard and High Frequency Broadcast  
Stations*, 8 Fed. Reg. 16065 (1943)..... 5

*Rules Relating to Multiple Ownership of Standard, FM, and  
Television Broadcast Stations*, 50 FCC 2d 1046 (1975),  
*amended on reconsideration*, 53 FCC 2d 589 (1975)..... 5

*Second Ownership Order*, 4 FCC Rcd 1741 (1989) ..... 6

**Statutes and Regulations**

The Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110  
Stat. 56 (1996).....passim

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) ..... 36, 55

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 21

28 U.S.C. § 2112(a) ..... 2, 3

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2344..... 2

47 U.S.C. § 151..... 3

47 U.S.C. § 154(i) ..... 4, 23

47 U.S.C. § 201(b) ..... 23

47 U.S.C. § 301..... 64

47 U.S.C. § 303(r)..... 4, 23

47 U.S.C. § 307(a) ..... 4, 22

47 U.S.C. § 309(a) ..... 4, 22

47 U.S.C. § 309(d) ..... 36

47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(14) ..... 30

47 U.S.C. § 310(d) ..... 4, 22

47 U.S.C. § 402(a) ..... 1

47 C.F.R. § 1.3 ..... 11, 41

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(b) (1998)..... 29

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(b) (2002)..... 29

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(b)(i)..... 13

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(b)(ii) ..... 13

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(c)..... 15

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(c)(2)..... 15

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(c)(2002)..... 68

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(d) ..... 16, 92

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(d) (2002)..... 67

47 C.F.R. § 73.658(g) ..... 7

**Others**

BLACK’S LAW DICT. 1052 (7th ed. 1999) ..... 24

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2004, H.R. 2673 ..... 17

David Gunzerath, *An Analysis of the Proposed Use of Arbitron  
Data to Define Radio Markets* (Feb. 26, 2001) ..... 60

DOJ/FTC Merger Guidelines, 57 Fed. Reg. 41522 (1992)..... 32, 39

S. Rep. No. 101-227 (1989)..... 88

*United States v. CBS Corp. and Am. Radio Sys. Corp.*, Proposed  
Final Judgment and Competitive Impact Statement, 63 Fed.  
Reg. 18036, 18044-45 (Apr. 13, 1998)..... 60
